NYSCEF DOC. NO. 22

INDEX NO. 621109/2021
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/14/2022

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

SIMON V. KINSELLA, et al.,

Plaintiffs, Index No. 621109/2021

-against- Motion No. 1

LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY, et al., Hon. Carmen Victoria St. George

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY'S MOTION TO DISMISS

GOVERNMENT JUSTICE CENTER Cameron J. Macdonald 30 South Pearl Street Suite 1210 Albany, New York 12207 (518) 434-3125 cam@govjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

INDEX NO. 621109/2021
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/14/2022

Table of Contents

Introduction	[
The odd of the control of the contro	1
Counterstatement of Facts	2
A. The Request for Proposals	2
B. The LIPA/Deepwater Wind Power Purchase Agreement	5
Argument	7
A. Plaintiffs' Causes of Action Are Not Time-Barred	7
Plaintiffs' Claims for Violations of the Procurement Laws Are Not Time-Barred	8
2. Plaintiffs' Claim for Violation of the Public Authorities Law Is Not Time-Barred	.11
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing Under All Counts of This Declaratory Judgment Action	.13
Plaintiffs Have Standing Under the State Finance Law and General Municipal Law	.14
2. Plaintiffs Have Standing Under the Public Authorities Law	.16
Conclusion	.17
Certification	.19
Columbus	• • •

INDEX NO. 621109/2021

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/14/2022

Table of Authorities

Cases

145 Kisco Ave. Corp. v. Dufner Enters., 198 A.D.2d 482 (2d Dept. 1993)	8
Bloom v. Mayor of City of N.Y, 35 A.D.2d 92 (2d Dept. 1970), affd, 28 N.Y.2d 952 (1971)	9
General Bldg. Contrs. of N.Y. State v. State of New York, 89 Misc.2d 279 (1977)	16
Gerzof v. Sweeney, 16 N.Y.2d 206 (1965)	16
Lenihan v. City of New York, 58 N.Y.2d 679 (1982)	9
Long Is. Power Auth. Ratepayer Litig., 47 A.D.3d 899 (2d Dept. 2008)	g
Matter of AEP Resources Serv. Co. v. Long Is. Power Auth., 179 Misc. 2d 639 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1999)	12,17
Matter of Citizens For An Orderly Energy Policy v. Cuomo, 78 N.Y.2d 398 (1991)	1 <i>6</i>
Matter of Edmead v. McGuire, 67 N.Y.2d 714 (1986)	9
Matter of Fawcett v. City of Buffalo, 275 A.D.2d 954 (2000)	10
Matter of Fishman v. Mills, 294 A.D.2d 764 (3d Dept. 2002)	10
Matter of McArdle v. Board of Estimate of City of Mt. Vernon, 74 Misc. 2d 1014 (Sup. Ct. Westchester County 1973)	9
Matter of Simon v. New York City Tr. Auth., 34 A.D.3d 823 (2d Dept. 2006)	
Matter of Tufaro Tr. Co. v. Board of Educ. of City of N.Y., 79 A.D.2d 376 (2d Dept. 1981)	
Society of Plastics Industry, Inc. v. County of Suffolk, 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 22

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/14/2022

INDEX NO. 621109/2021

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Sparacio, Suffolk County v. Long Is. Power Auth., 177 Misc. 2d 208 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1998)......12 Talcott v. City of Buffalo, Statutes CPLR 3001.......7 General Municipal Law § 518 § 10310 Public Authorities Law § 1020-b(12-a)......11 § 1020-f(aa)......11 § 1020-cc14,15 State Finance Law § 16310

COUNTY

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 22

INDEX NO. 621109/2021

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/14/2022
